
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

(CYLLIDEB) 
 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

(BUDGET) 
 

 

DYDD LLUN  
15 RHAGFYR 2014 

  10.00 o’r gloch  

 

MONDAY 
 15 DECEMBER 2014 

  10.00 am   
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR 
LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
COUNCIL OFFICES 

LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 

01248 752518 
Committee Officer 

 
Annibynnol/Independent 
 
R Dew, K P Hughes, H E Jones and Ieuan Williams (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
 
 

Plaid Lafur/Labour Party 
 
J A Roberts (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Alwyn Rowlands 
 
 

Aelod Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru /Welsh Liberal Democrat (Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated) 
 
Aled Morris Jones 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy. 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of 
any item of business. 
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1
st
 

December, 2014. 
 

4    THE COUNCIL'S EFFICIENCY STRATEGY 2014-17  (Pages 9 - 40) 

 To consider the Deputy Chief Executive’s report on the consultation exercise 
undertaken.  
 

5    DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2015-16  (Pages 41 - 52) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

6    DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015-16  (Pages 53 - 60) 

 To submit a report by the Interim Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

7    SCHOOL TRANSPORT COSTS  (Pages 61 - 72) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Lifelong Learning. 
 

8    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 To consider adoption of the following:- 
  
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”. – TO FOLLOW 
 

9    RESTRUCTURING OF THE SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM WITH A VIEW TO 
MAKING EFFICIENCY SAVINGS   

 To submit a report by the Chief Executive. – TO BE TABLED AT THE MEETING 
 

 



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy. 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 THE EXECUTIVE  01.12.2014 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, K P Hughes, A M Jones, H E Jones and 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Corporate Director (Lifelong Learning), 
Corporate Director (Community), 
Head of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer, 
Head of Service (Housing) (Items 11 & 12), 
Interim Head of Democratic Services (Item 4), 
Acting Accountancy Services Manager (BO), 
Revenues & Benefits Services Manager (GHJ) (Item 7, 8 & 10), 
Technical Services Manager (DR) (Item 12), 
Planning Manager (Policy)(NHD) (Item 14), 
Acting Team Leader (Policy) (LL) Item 14), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors John Griffith, Llinos M. Huws, Bob Parry OBE. 
 

APOLOGIES:  None 
 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Aled Morris Jones declared an interest in respect of Item 10 and took no 
part during discussion and voting thereon. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 

None received. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 4
th

 November, 2014 

were presented and confirmed as correct. 
 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s 
Forward Work programme for the period January – August 2015 was presented for 
the Executive’s endorsement. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 THE EXECUTIVE  01.12.2014 
 

 2 

  
The Interim Head of Democratic Services reported that the following items 
scheduled to be discussed at the January 2015 meeting will be moved to the March 
2015 meeting :- 
  

           Constitutional Changes – Terms of Reference of Appeals, Investigation and   
  Disciplinary Committee 

           Constitutional Changes – Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

  
The foll
[...]
 boats owned by the same operator.  Visiting Licenced 
operators (from outside the area) to pay £30 (£36 with VAT) per trip. 

 The Executive also agreed to “write off” the debt of the uncollected 
2013/14 commercial charter boat fees as a good-will gesture to the 
commercial operators in Amlwch Port. 

 
 
 

 The meeting concluded at 11.00 am 
 
 COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
 CHAIR 

Page 6



 

1 

 

  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO: 

 
EXECUTIVE  

 
DATE: 

 
15.12.14 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Efficiency straegy – Making a Difference Survey Results 2014 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): 
 

COUNCILLOR ALWYN ROWLANDS 

 
HEAD OF SERVICE: 
 

BETHAN JONES 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

GETHIN MORGAN 
01248 752111 
GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk 

 
LOCAL MEMBERS:  

 
n/a 

 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 
1.1  The Committee is requested to consider the survey results for the Efficiency Strategy 

“Making a Difference” exercise undertaken during October/November 2014- and note the 
response of the citizens of Anglesey to the proposals and ideas put forward in the 
questionnaires  

 
1.1.1  The survey was available in a variety of ways including online, questionnaires available 

at the County’s Libraries and questionnaires administered face to face at a the following 
locations:  

 

 Holyhead Market 

 Holyhead Morissons 

 Amlwch Market 

 Amlwch Co-operative 

 Llangefni Market  

 Beaumaris Library  

 Menai BridgeLIbrary 
 
1.1.2 Responses to the survey proposals are outlined in more detail in Appendix A which 

includes an analysis of responses to the 16 set proposals and a selection of comments from 
across the different forms of consultation – responses to the comments section of the 
questionnaires, letters and emails received and comments noted from face to face 
consultation 
 

1.1.3 It is recommended that the Executive as a result of the consultation on the Efficiency  
strategy formally adopt the strategy and align its budget proposals for thr forthcoming 3 
years with the principles outlined within. 

  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 
option? 
 

n/a 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

This decision is not one that has been reserved to full council under the Local Government Act 
1972 (s.101), and has not been delegated to an officer under section 13(2) of the Local 
Government Act 2000, and accordingly, this is an executive decision by default. 

 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

Yes 
 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

   1       Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

 

  2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)   

  3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)   

     4 Human Resources (HR)  

     5 Property   

     6 Information Communication Technology (ICT)  

     7 Scrutiny  

     8 Local Members  

     9 Any external bodies / other/s  

E -    Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)   

     1 Economic  

     2 Anti-poverty  

     3 Crime and Disorder  

     4 Environmental  

     5 Equalities  

     6 Outcome Agreements  

     7 Other  

F -    Appendices: 
 

Appendix A - EFFICENCY STRATEGY – “MAKING A DIFFERENCE” SURVEY RESULTS 2014 
Appendix B – Isle of Anglesey Efficiency Strategy 2014-2017  

 

FF -  Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further information): 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

3 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

EFFICENCY STRATEGY – “MAKING A DIFFERENCE” SURVEY RESULTS 2014 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Anglesey County Council  has a budget of £126m and we estimate we will need to save 

around £15 million over the next three years 
 
1.2 The Efficiency Strategy is required to provide a clear direction over the coming years and to 

ensure an understanding amongst the public, staff and councillors as to how we aim to 
meet our financial challenges. 

 

1.3 The 2014 consultation exercise follows on from a similar exercise undertaken in 2013 where  
we  undertook a consultation that led to over 900 responses 

 

1.4  As part of the 2013 survey we asked where would our residents make savings and if they 
agreed with some of the proposed ways of making/saving money going into the future. 
These included: 

 

 Increasing parking and leisure charges 

 Stopping free services or services delivered lower than cost 

 Transferring some council functions to the private sector, community or voluntary 
organisations 

 Working with private, community and voluntary organisations to create a cooperative or 
mutual organisation to run a service 

 Joint working with other Councils to bring major cost savings 

 Reviewing the number of buildings and facilities we run 

 Stop delivering some services altogether, and if so which ones  
 

1.5 The results from the feedback for the 2013 consultation are in the word cloud below (Fig 2) . 

                                
 

 

Page 11



 

4 

 

1.6 In order to present options to put before the citizens of Anglesey as part of this year’s 
consultation exercise, ideas and proposals were drafted through extensive discussion with 
councillors, managers and staff. The underlying principles that guided the proposals were:- 

 

 To make sure the way we work across the whole council ensures good value in the way 
we spend money 

 To reduce the cost of management, democracy and bureaucracy to what is necessary to 
deliver good services. 

 To work with others where this can save us money or keep a small, important service 
working 

 To make sure we get the best out of our staff  

 To increase income to the council 

 To transform services which we are legally bound to deliver to ensure that they are 
modern, effective and efficient. 

 To chal
[...]
vide a clear direction over the coming years and to ensure 

an understanding amongst the public, staff and councillors as to how we aim to meet our 

financial challenges. We will be consulting on this strategy during the autumn of 2014. 

 

We have adopted eight principles to drive our work; 

 To make sure the way we work across the whole council ensures good value in the way we 

spend money 

 To reduce the cost of management, democracy and bureaucracy to what is necessary to 

deliver good services. 

 To transform services which we are legally bound to deliver to ensure that they are modern, 

effective and efficient. 

 To work with others where this can save us money or keep a small, important service 

working  

 To make sure we get the best out of our staff  

 To increase income to the council 

 To challenge whether we should continue to fund non essential, non statutory services 

where others also provide these or where others could provide these. 

 To understand the impact of our proposals on Ynys Môn and its residents, in particular those 

in most need of our services.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. The Principles 

 

Page 32



 

25 

 

To make sure that the way we work across the whole council ensures good value in the 

way we spend money 

 

As a large organisation which spends £36m on buying supplies, equipment and running 

buildings, we know that by doing things differently we can save money. We currently operate 

from a number of different buildings and every year we buy things such as salt to grit roads, 

recycling boxes, desks and computers; and services such as school buses, waste collection and 

electricity. There will be some areas where we are not getting the best price possible when we 

buy things.  

The ideas we have to make savings are:- 

 Reducing the number of offices, buildings and other assets we own such as the golf 

course 

 Implementing energy efficiency measures in our buildings and street lighting 

 To re
[...]
ural wastage’. The 
savings proposals currently assume a full year’s worth of saving in 
relation to staffing reductions. There is a timing risk associated with 
these, in that if the staffing is not reduced on 1 April 2015, then the full 
saving will not be achieved. It is also likely that there will be staff 
severance costs involved in making savings. For this purpose, it will be 
necessary to set aside a further contingency for redundancy on a similar 
scale to that approved in the 2014/15 budget. 
 

3.2.8 It is proposed to reduce the Third Sector contributions by 5%. 
 

3.2.9 It is recommended that:- 
 

 The Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2015/16 to 
balance the revenue budget without the use of reserves. 

 

 The Executive should plan to cover unavoidable costs of severances 
or other one-off costs of delivering savings without the use of 
reserves. 

 

3.3    Growth Bids and Pressures 
 

3.3.1 There is no allowance for any Growth Bids. 
 

4. SCHOOLS BUDGETS  
 

4.1 In October 2014, the Welsh Government announced its intention to continue to 
protect school funding for 2015/16. The level of protection has been set at 0.6%, or 
an increase of £235k, based on a budget of £39.09m for 2014/15. For 2015/16, 
schools are facing increased pension costs and an increase in Broadband costs 
from the Learning in Digital Wales Programme. 

 
4.2 In terms of budget for 2015/16, currently budgets have been set for schools with 

funding for the pay award and increased pension costs. This gives an allocation of 
£39.42m. However, at the Schools Forum meeting on 3 November 2014, a paper 
was presented to Forum members with the proposal to implement efficiency 
savings between £2m to £3m over the next three years. 
 

4.3 For 2015/16, if the increase in funding is restricted to the 0.6% increase, this would 
reduce school budgets to £339.32m. This would reduce the schools budget by 
£100k. 
 

4.4 With regard to additional efficiency savings, a working group involving Local 
Authority Officer and a selection of Head Teachers has been set up. The remit of 
this group is to come up with an efficiency savings strategy for schools. 

 
5. MATTERS FOR DECISION              

 

5.1 The content of the Budget is not prescribed, but its timetable requires the co-
operation of the Executive, Scrutiny and the Full Council, if it is to be adopted in 
February 2015. 

 

5.2 An all Member workshop has been established for early next year to go through the 
options for savings. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



CC-14562-LB/193934  Page 7 of 10 

 

5.3    This report has recommended:- 
 

(a) The draft standstill budget should be adopted by the Executive as a basis for 
the 2015/16 revenue budget; 

(b) That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2015/16 to 
balance the revenue budget without the use of reserves; 

(c) That the Executive should plan to cover unavoidable costs of severance or 
other one-off costs of delivering savings without the use of reserves. 

 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for this 
option? 

 
 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 
 

This is delegated to the Executive 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 
 

Yes 
 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 
 

Yes 
 

DD - Who did you consult?                          What did they say?                                         

 1 Chief Executive / Strategic Leadership Team 
(SLT) (mandatory) 

Consultation with Budget 
Steering Group 

 2 Finance / Section 151 (mandatory)  This is a S151 Officer Report 

 3 Legal / Monitoring Officer (mandatory)   

 4 Human Resources (HR)  

 5 Property   

 6 Information Communication Technology (ICT)  

    7 Scrutiny  

 8 Local Members  

 9 Any external bodies / other/s  

E - Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)   

 1 Economic  

 2 Anti-poverty  

 3 Crime and Disorde
[...]
owances 3.0 ICT 

 
Reduction in Car Allowances 3.0 HR 

 
TOTAL 39.3   

 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 15 DECEMBER 2014 

SUBJECT: CAPITAL BIDS 2015/16 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR H E JONES 

LEAD OFFICER: GARETH ROBERTS 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

RICHARD MICKLEWRIGHT                           (EXT: 2601) 

 

Nature and reason for reporting:  
 

To enable the Executive to be responsible for scheduling Capital Bids for 2015/16 at a corporate 
level. 
 
 

A -   Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
 

1.1 This is the schedule of Capital Bids proposed by departments for inclusion in the 
2015/16 to 2019/20 Capital Programme.  

 

2. PROGRESS 
 

2.1 Following the report to the Executive in July 2014 setting out a Capital Strategy, 
request was made of departments to put forward bids for capital projects to be 
included in the 5 year Capital Programme. 

     
2.2 The response was far greater than expected and the full list of requests received 

is outlined in Appendix A. 
 

2.3   Each bid was reviewed for completeness and then prioritised according to a 
points based set of criteria, as set out in Appendix B. 

 

2.4  An estimate of available capital resources (Appendix C) was prepared, against 
which the schedule of bids was compared. As a result of this exercise, the items 
shaded on Appendix A were deemed to be those which were to be proposed for 
inclusion in the 2015/16 capital programme. Future years’ inclusions will depend 
on the available resources at the appropriate time. However, it should be noted 
that the inclusion of projects in 2015/16 will have a commitment effect on future 
years.  

 

3. MATTER FOR DECISION   
 

3.1   This report has recommended:- 
 

That the items shaded on Appendix A to the report (items valued at £14,480m) be 
included in the Capital Programme 2015/15 to 2019/20. 

   

B - What other options did you
[...]
provision. 
 
It is recommended that the Executive Committee agree to the following matters 

1. Agree to introduce a “no pass, no travel” system.  This will be of assistance in 
ensuring that every traveller has an allocated seat on the bus. 

2. Option 2 noted in the appendix, namely to gradually increase charges in order 
to reconcile the fees with the remainder of the North Wales authorities. 

3. Ensure consistency in the implementation of the authority’s transport policy by 
abolishing the following non-statutory services: Pentre Berw to Ysgol Esceifiog 
and Maes Llwyn / Porth Amlwch to Ysgol Gynradd Amlwch. 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jaynemarr@anglesey.gov.uk


 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 2 of 2 

 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or 

opt for this option?  

 

The principle “no pass, no travel” is relevant to each one of the proposals.  
Consideration was given to two other options in relation to raising fees, namely  (i) 
raise the fee by 5% annually to meet inflation costs and (ii) adapt the level of 
increase in charges to the groups of travellers described in the report [pupils living 
under 3 miles from the secondary school (2 in primary school); post-16 school 
students; post-16 college students; pupils purchasing ‘vacant seat scheme’ / out of 
catchment area school]. 
  
Due consideration was given to continuing with the service for Esceifiog and Amlwch 

Primary schools on condition that users meet the costs, but this was not accepted on 

the basis that the arrangement is contrary to the county’s policy. 

 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

 

The decision involves raising transport fees that is part of the Executive Committee’s 

terms of reference.  

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

 

Yes 

 

 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

 

Yes 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                         

Page 62



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 3 of 2 

 

DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

1 Chief Executive / Strategic 
Leadership Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

 

2 

 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

 

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

 No legal issues, but some procurement 
aspects to be considered. 

4 Human Resources (HR) No comments 

5 Property  The transport department consider the 
report to be reasonable. Some additional 
costs may arise for the administration of 
additional bus passes and fees. This will 
be duly considered as the process is 
reviewed. 

6 Information Communication 
Technology (ICT) 

 

7 Scrutiny Extract: Draft Minutes Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee 24th November, 2014 - 
Relating to Item9/10: School Bus 
Contracts; 
 
9       EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
It was resolved under Section 100(A) (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during the discussion on the 
following item on the grounds that it 
involved the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Section 12A of 
the said Act and in the Public Interest 
Test presented. 
10      SCHOOL BUS CONTRACTS – 
TENDERS AND CHARGES 
STRUCTURE 
The report of the Secondary Education 
Officer outlining proposed changes to the 
school bus tenders and charges structure 
was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration. The report set out the 
issues which need to be addressed as 
part of the re-tendering process along 

Page 63



 

CC-14562-LB/186954  Page 4 of 2 

 

with proposals for introducing a no pass, 
no travel policy for all pupils; an increase 
in charges in line with true costs and the 
rationalisation of non-statutory bus 
services. 
The Secondary Education officer 
reported on the rationale for introducing a 
no pass, no travel policy which would 
better enable the Education Authority to 
ensure health and safety arrangements 
in terms of being able to provide a 
passenger list in circumstances where 
t
[...]
edicated services for primary school pupils living less than two 
miles from their school, these are Pentre Berw to Ysgol Esceifiog, Gaerwen and Maes 
Llwyn, Porth Amlwch to Ysgol Gynradd Amlwch. These arrangements are historical 
ones that were estsblished when the routes were considered inappropriate for pupils to 
walk. Neither service complies to the council’s current transport policy which states that 
transport will be provided “For primary school pupils residing 2 miles or more from the 
school in whose catchment area they reside”. No other schools have such a service in 
place. 
 
Providing this non-statutory service currently adds to the transport costs of the 
department by approximately £25,000. 
 
In order to ensure parity of opportunity to all families across the island, the preferred 
option is to cease to provide this service from September 2015. 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Council's Efficiency Strategy 2014-17
	5 Draft Revenue Budget 2015-16
	6 Draft Capital Programme 2015-16
	7 School Transport Costs



Minutes of the meeting


THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 15.12.2014

1

THE EXECUTIVE
      (BUDGET)

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2014

PRESENT:  Councillor Ieuan Williams (Chair)
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Ken Hughes, Aled Morris Jones, 
H.E. Jones

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Community
Director Lifelong Learning
Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer
Head of Council Resources and Monitoring Officer (for item 9)
Head of Profession (Human Resources) (for item 9)
Head of Learning
Interim Accountancy Services Manager (BHO)
Committee Officer (ATH) 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, 
R. Meirion Jones, R.G. Parry, OBE, Nicola Roberts

APOLOGIES: Councillor J A Roberts and Councillor Alwyn Rowlands 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

The following declared an interest in respect of item 9 on the agenda and withdrew 
from the meeting during the discussion thereon:

Mrs Bethan Jones, Deputy Chief Executive
Mrs Gwen Carrington, Director of Community
Dr Gwynne Jones, Director of Lifelong Learning

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 1st December, 2014 
were presented for confirmation.



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 15.12.2014

2

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held 
on 1st December, 2014 be confirmed as correct.

4 THE COUNCIL'S EFFICIENCY STRATEGY 2014-17 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive setting out the survey results of the 
Efficiency Strategy – Making a Difference exercise undertaken during 
October/November, 2014 was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Deputy Chief Executive reported that the Efficiency Strategy is required to 
provide a clear direction over the coming years to ensure an understanding 
amongst the public, staff and councillors as to how the Authority aims to meet its 
financial challenges. The 2014 consultation exercise follows on from a similar 
exercise undertaken in 2013. An analysis of the response to the 16 set proposals 
along with a selection of comments from across the different consultation formats – 
questionnaires, letters and e-mails as well as face to face consultation – are 
contained in Appendix A to the report. Respondents were asked to categorise their 
response on a scale from 1 to 5 where 1 denoted they strongly disagreed with the 
proposal and 5 denoted they strongly agreed.

It was resolved –

•  To note the response of the citizens of Anglesey to the proposals and ideas 
put forward in the Making a Difference survey.
•  To formally adopt the Efficiency Strategy and that the budget proposals for 
the forthcoming 3 years be aligned with the principles outlined therein.

5 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2015-16 

The report of the Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer incorporating 
the draft Revenue Budget for 2015-16 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. The report set out the context to the proposals along with the 
efficiency savings identified.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the Welsh Government’s Final 
Settlement announced on 11 December, 2014 confirmed a reduction of 3.9% in the 
RSG settlement for Anglesey for 2015/16 which equates to £3.545m. In presenting 
the £4m schedule of savings attached, the objective has been to try to minimise the 
impact on services and to protect Schools and Social Services. The Efficiency 
Strategy has been taken into account and a value for money approach adopted. 
The Portfolio Member for Finance said that the guiding principles have been to 
seek to avoid impacting unduly on services and to forego drawing on the Council’s 
reserves for 2015/16 in the expectation that those might need to be utilised in 
meeting the financial challenges in the years following.

In considering the draft budget, the Executive emphasised the importance of 
ensuring that the proposals are subject to a thorough and wide ranging consultation 
process.



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 15.12.2014

3

It was resolved –

•  To adopt the draft standstill budget as a basis for the 2015/16 revenue 
budget.
•  That the Executive should seek to make sufficient savings in 2015/16 to 
balance the revenue budget without the use of reserves.
•  That the Executive should plan to cover unavoidable cost of severance or 
other one off costs of delivering savings without the use of reserves.

6 DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015-16 

The report of the Interim Head of Resources and Section 151 Officer incorporating 
the schedule of capital bids proposed by departments for inclusion in the 2015/16 to 
2019/20 Capital Programme was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that following the adoption by the 
Executive in July, 2014 of a Capital Strategy, departments were requested to 
submit bids for capital projects to be included in the 5 year Capital Programme. The 
full list of submissions is contained in Appendix A. These were reviewed individually 
and then prioritised according to a points based set of criteria as outlined in 
Appendix B to the report. The schedule of bids was compared against an estimate 
of available capital resources (Appendix C) and those pared down to the items 
shaded on Appendix A (valued at £14,480m) as ones deemed appropriate to be 
proposed for inclusion in the 2015/16 capital programme. The Portfolio Member for 
Finance said that the aim is for the capital programme to be self-financing and for 
the Council to try to avoid increasing its borrowing commitments and the costs that 
accompany that, and to be more proactive in disposing of assets no longer 
required.

It was resolved that the items shaded on Appendix A to the report (to the 
value of £14,480m) be included in the Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2019/20.

7 SCHOOL TRANSPORT COSTS 

The report of the Head of Learning outlining proposals with regard to the school bus 
contracts tenders and charges structure was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.

The Leader and Portfolio Member for Education reported on the rationale for the 
changes as presented and on the views of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee which 
was supportive of the proposals with certain caveats relating to introducing 
safeguards in respect of pupils who mislay their travel pass, clearly communicating 
the changes to parents, pupils and governing bodies and undertaking a risk 
assessment of the two non-statutory routes which it is proposed be abolished.

The Executive endorsed the observations of the Scrutiny Committee with regard to 
the issues raised in respect of communication, risk assessing the routes to be 
abolished and introducing safeguards in relation to pupils who mislay their travel 
pass. 



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 15.12.2014

4

It was resolved –

•  To approve the introduction of a “no pass, no travel” system in order to 
assist in ensuring that every traveller has an allocated seat on a bus.
•  To approve Option 2 outlined in the report to gradually increase the 
charges in order to reconcile the fees with the remainder of the North Wales 
authorities.
•  That in order to ensure consistency in the implementation of the Authority’s 
transport policy, to approve the abolition of the following non-statutory 
services: Pentre Berw to Ysgol Esceifiog and Maes Llwyn / Porth Amlwch to 
Ysgol Gynradd Amlwch, subject to risk assessing those routes.
•  That the changes be clearly communicated to parents, pupils and school 
governors and safeguards introduced in relation to pupils who mislay their 
travel pass.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1072 to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following item on the grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the Public 
Interest Test presented.

9 RESTRUCTURING OF THE SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM WITH A VIEW TO 
MAKING EFFICIENCY SAVINGS 

The report of the Chief Executive setting out proposals for the restructuring of the 
Senior Leadership Team was tabled for the Executive’s consideration.

Miss Lynn Ball, Head of Council Business and Monitoring Officer withdrew from the 
meeting during the discussion on point 6 of Section D of the report.

With reference to the Appointments Committee, Councillor A.M. Jones wished it to 
be noted that the Committee has representation from each political group, but not 
each political party.

Having considered the proposals, it was resolved –

•  To recommend Option 4 to the County Council as the Executive’s preferred 
option as fulfilling the objectives and as being achievable for implementation, 
with a view to commissioning more detailed work to develop the option for 
consultation with staff.
•  To recommend that the restructuring programme be commenced without 
delay.
•  To recommend that the Chief Executive be authorised to commission 
specialist legal advice and/or professional HR guidance in developing the 
plans further if and when that is deemed necessary in the process.
•  To recommend that the restructuring programme be steered by the Chief 
Executive.



THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 15.12.2014

5

•  To authorise the Chief Executive to collate the opinions of the service 
regulators in developing further the option to be considered in the final 
recommendation before the matter is formally presented to the Council.
•  To recommend that the statutory posts of Section 151 Finance Officer  and 
Monitoring Officer be incorporated within the Senior Leadership Team.
•  To recommend that the process of appointing a new Chief Executive should 
commence forthwith as the first stage of the process of restructuring the 
Senior Leadership Team whilst at the same time approving the preferred 
option for change, and following the resolution of the Council, that the 
Appointments Committee be requested to implement the recruitment process 
for restructure and to also consider the pay structure as a matter of priority.
•  To authorise the Chief Executive to share the contents of the report with 
members of the Senior Leadership Team initially to invite their comments, 
before the matter is presented to the County Council and before further 
consultation with Heads of Service and Trade Unions.
•  To request the Chief Executive in consultation with HR and Legal Services 
to formulate a timetable of each consultation stage for the information and 
assistance of the Group Leaders.

Councillor Ieuan Williams
Chair


